

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
NORTHERN DIVISION

ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK \*  
CAUCUS; BOBBY SINGLETON; \*  
ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF BLACK \*  
COUNTY OFFICIALS; FRED \*  
ARMSTEAD, GEORGE BOWMAN, \*  
RHONDEL RHONE, ALBERT F. \*  
TURNER, JR., and JILES WILLIAMS, JR., \*  
individually and on behalf of others \*  
similarly situated, \*

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA; BETH \*  
CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as \*  
Alabama Secretary of State, \*

Defendants. \*

---

DEMETRIUS NEWTON et al., \*

Plaintiffs, \*

v. \*

THE STATE OF ALABAMA et al., \*

Defendants. \*

\* Civil Action No.  
\* 2:12-CV-691-WKW-MHT-WHP  
\* (3-judge court)

\* Civil Action No.  
\* 2:12-cv-1081-WKW-MHT-WHP

**ALBC PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER SECOND MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND FOR A PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

I. GROUNDS FOR RECONSIDERING THE ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT. .... 1

II. THE THEORY OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM IN AMENDED COUNT III. .... 5

III. DISTINGUISHING *DeJULIO*. .... 8

IV. THE EQUAL PROTECTION LAW OF NONRESIDENT VOTING. ... 15

V. THE EQUAL PROTECTION LAW OF OVERLAPPING ELECTORAL SUBDIVISIONS. .... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES:

*Avery v. Midland County*, 390 U.S. 474 (1968) ..... 17

*Ball v. James*, 451 U.S. 355 (1981) ..... 17, 18

*Board of County Comm'rs of Shelby County v. Burson*, 121 F.3d 244 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 17

*Creel v. Freeman*, 531 F.2d 286 (5th Cir.1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1066 (1977) ..... 19

*DeJulio v. Georgia*, 127 F.Supp.2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2001), aff’d 290 F.3d 1291 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 948 (2002) ..... 2, 5, 9-11, 15

*Duncan v. Coffee County*, 69 F.3d 88 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 20, 21

*Hadley v. Junior College Dist.*, 397 U.S. 50 (1970) ..... 17

*Hogencamp v. Lee County Board of Education*, 722 F.2d 720 (11th Cir.1984)  
..... 19

*Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa*, 439 U.S. 60 (1978) ..... 15, 16, 22

*Kramer v. Union Free School District*, 395 U.S. 621 (1969) ..... 20

*Larios v. Cox*, 314 F.Supp.2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004) (3-judge court) ..... 7

*Locklear v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections*, 514 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir.1975)  
..... 20

*Phillips v. Andress*, 634 F.2d 947 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) ..... 19

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) ..... 12-14, 17

*Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.*, 410 U.S. 719 (1973)  
..... 16, 17

*Sims v. Baggett*, 247 F.Supp. 96 (M.D. Ala. 1965) (3-judge court) ..... 14

*Sutton v. Escambia County Bd. of Education*, 809 F.2d 770 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ... 18-  
21

*Vander Linden v. Hodges*, 193 F.3d 268 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 9

*Vander Linden v. Hodges*, C.A. No. 2-91-3635 (D. S.C. June 22, 2000) ..... 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:

Ala. Acts 2012-602 and 2012-603 ..... 2, 4, 8, 18, 22

Constitution of the United States, Amendment XIV ..... 2, 5, 6, 10, 11, 15, 18

Voting Rights Act of 1965, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 et seq. .... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Albert P. Brewer, *Home Rule*, in ENCYCLOPEDIA OF ALABAMA,  
<http://www.encyclopediaofalabama.org/face/Article.jsp?id=h-1153> . . . . . 4

Article IV – Local Government Issues, Staff Draft of Proposals for Text Revisions,  
<http://ali.state.al.us/documents/ArticleIVlocalgovtdec14.pdf>. . . . . 4

Binny Miller, *Who Shall Rule and Govern? Local Legislative Delegations, Racial Politics, and the Voting Rights Act*, 102 YALE L.J. 105 (1992) . . . . . 6, 7

Bring it back Home Alabama, Alabama Citizens for Constitutional Reform,  
<http://www.bringitbackhome.org/>. . . . . 4

James A. Gardner, *How To Do Things With Boundaries: Redistricting and the Construction of Politics*, 11 ELECTION L.J. 399 (2012) . . . . . 12

Nicholas Stephanopoulos, *Redistricting and the Territorial Community*, 160 U. PA. L. REV. 1379 (2012) . . . . . 22

PARCA, Local Self-Government in the Constitution of Alabama of 1901,  
<http://parca.samford.edu/alconstitution/Constitutional%20provisions%20on%20local%20government.pdf> . . . . . 4

Robert M. Ireland, *The Problem of Local, Private, and Special Legislation in the Nineteenth-Century United States*, 46 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 271 (2004) . . . . . 13

Will Parker, *Still Afraid of “Negro Domination?”: Why County Home Rule Limitations in the Alabama Constitution of 1901 are Unconstitutional*, 57 ALA. L. REV. 545 (2005) . . . . . 4
